
JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 12 MAY 2022

R13 12 May 2022 | York | PADDY POWER HANDICAP
Distance: 1006m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP30,000
8:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 133206
	 2	 202017
	 3	 111151
	 4	 102027
	 5	 510092
	 6	 115446
	 7	 820033
	 8	 120313
	 9	 021070
	10	 155001
	11	 111343
	12	 112352
	13	 143318

GOOD EFFORT (IRE)
COPPER KNIGHT
RAASEL
BEDFORD FLYER (IRE)
MOUNTAIN PEAK
JAWWAAL
ALLIGATOR ALLEY
DIGITAL (IRE)
ZARGUN (GER)
READY FREDDIE GO (IRE)
STRONG POWER (IRE)
FINE WINE (FR)
MEJTHAAM (IRE)

61.5
61
59.5
59
58.5
58
57
57
57
55
53
52.5
52.5

9
7
11
1
8
6
3
4
10
13
12
2
5

S M LEVEY
D ALLAN
JAMES DOYLE
L EDMUNDS
T MARQUAND
P MULRENNAN
D TUDHOPE
K STOTT
J FISHER  2.5 
JP SULLIVAN
K O’NEILL
J DUERN  1.5 
S DE SOUSA

I MOHAMMED
T EASTERBY
M APPLEBY
J L EYRE
E WALKER
M DODS
D O’MEARA
K RYAN
S DIXON
O PEARS
ALICE HAYNES
S DIXON
N TINKLER

7
8
5
4
7
7
5
4
7
4
5
5
4

H
G
G
H
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
M

IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE
GER
IRE
IRE
FR
IRE

105
104
101
100
99
98
95
95
95
91
87
86
84

	36-�9�-5-4
	64-�11�-9-4
	12-�7�-1-1
	15-�4�-4-1
	37-�9�-4-3
	31-�6�-1-5
	12-�2�-2-3
	15-�3�-5-3
	40-�3�-7-3
	18-�6�-1-1
	29-�5�-3-6
	24-�6�-4-2
	 9-�2�-1-2

$462,653
$329,383
$74,238
$40,318
$107,482
$75,195
$147,566
$60,146
$73,766
$33,496
$48,548
$65,043
$14,773

	5-�2�-1-1
	61-�11�-9-4
	11-�7�-1-0
	14-�4�-4-1
	22-�6�-3-2
	13-�4�-0-0
	9-�2�-2-2
	10-�3�-5-2
	9-�1�-1-1
	14-�6�-1-0
	17-�4�-2-5
	20-�6�-4-2
	2-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 GOOD EFFORT (IRE) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 9 Total: 36-9-5-4 Prize Money: $462,653
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 61.5 Good: 17-3-2-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b ire h Fav: 8-6-0-2 58+kg: 15-6-2-3 Yielding: 5-0-1-0 Distance: 5-2-1-1
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Magical Crown (USA) J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 25-7-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 10-5-2-0 Last Win: 13/11/21 (180 Days)
Owner: Mr Abdulla Al Mansoori

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 5	 02Jan22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	 1]	 J Crowley	 58.5	 $*1.7	 Venturous	 0:58.95		  ...... 2½.... no extra and dropped to 3rd closing stages
3 of 9	 05Feb22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 107	 [	 3]	 J Crowley	 58.5	 $*3	 Spycatcher	 1:08.70		  ...... 1½.............................not quicken close home
2 of 13	 26Feb22	 RIY	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 5]	 J Crowley	 57	 $--	 Dancing Prince	 1:10.26		  ...... 5¾..................................................Riyadh
13 of 13	 26Mar22	 MYD	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G1	 --	 [	12]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $--	 Switzerland	 1:11.13		  .... 26¼.................................................Meydan
6 of 14	 15Apr22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 102	 [	 6]	 R Dawson	 59.5	 $11	 Bouttemont	 1:11.08		  ...... 1½...................................kept on same pace

2 COPPER KNIGHT Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 7 Total: 64-11-9-4 Prize Money: $329,383
Jockey: D Allan WT: 61 Good: 33-6-5-3 Track: 17-6-0-1

8yo b ire g Fav: 9-3-2-1 58+kg: 32-3-6-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 61-11-9-4
Sire: Sir Prancealot (IRE) Dam: Mystic Dream J+H: 23-5-5-1 Turf: 47-8-7-4 Soft/Heavy: 14-2-2-1 Last Win: 23/10/21 (201 Days)
Owner: Ventura Racing (Copper) & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 16	 11Sep21	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	22]	 D Allan	 60	 $13	 Hurricane Ivor	 1:08.56		  ...... 5¼.............................. weakened final furlong
2 of 10	 25Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 103	 [	 7]	 Ella Mccain	 57.5	 $5.5	 Mondammej	 0:57.52		  ..... Lhd...................................caught final strides
12 of 21	 09Oct21	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	16]	 Ella Mccain	 57.5	 $--	 Volatile Analyst	 1:14.19		  ...... 9¼................................ lost place over 1f out
1 of 14	 23Oct21	 DON	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 107	 [	12]	 D Allan	 58.5	 $--	 Copper Knight	 1:00.99		  ...... 3¼....................................joined winner post
7 of 11	 16Apr22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	 4]	 D Fentiman	 60.5	 $--	 Zarzyni	 1:00.27		  ...... 4¾.....................................kept on one pace

3 RAASEL Trainer: M Appleby Barrier: 11 Total: 12-7-1-1 Prize Money: $74,238
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 59.5 Good: 6-5-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 8-5-1-1 58+kg: 7-4-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-7-1-0
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Dubai Affair J+H: 3-3-0-0 Turf: 12-7-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-1-1 Last Win: 29/04/22 (13 Days)
Owner: The Horse Watchers

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 13Oct21	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 5]	 W Buick	 58	 $*2.8	 Wrenthorpe	 0:58.98		  ........ ½............................................. ran on well
1 of 14	 27Oct21	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 7]	 James Doyle	 57.5	 $--	 Dark Shot	 0:59.28		  ...... 2¾.......................................quickened clear
1 of 8	 03Nov21	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 98	 [	 6]	 T Marquand	 57.5	 $*1.6	 Sir Titus	 0:58.74		  ........nk................................................. kept on
5 of 11	 16Apr22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 3]	 A Rawlinson	 55.5	 $6.5	 Zarzyni	 1:00.27		  ...... 2½.............kept on one pace inside final furlong
1 of 10	 29Apr22	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 104	 [	 8]	 James Doyle	 58	 $*3.3	 Clarendon House	 0:57.33		  ..... Lhd...................................................ran on

4 BEDFORD FLYER (IRE) Trainer: J L Eyre Barrier: 1 Total: 15-4-4-1 Prize Money: $40,318
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 59 Good: 8-2-3-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

4yo b ire h Fav: 3-1-0-1 58+kg: 10-2-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-4-4-1
Sire: Clodovil (IRE) Dam: Nafa (IRE) J+H: 14-4-4-0 Turf: 14-4-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-1-1 Last Win: 14/05/21 (363 Days)
Owner: Rp Racing Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 19	 18Jun21	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 87	 [	15]	 L Edmunds	 60	 $17	 Significantly	 1:02.75	 	 ...... 5¼......................weakened inside final furlong
2 of 6	 23Jul21	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 103	 [	 3]	 L Edmunds	 57.5	 $--	 Mountain Peak	 0:59.11		  ..... Lhd..................................headed final strides
12 of 14	 20Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G1	 71	 [	 4]	 L Edmunds	 61.5	 $--	 Winter Power	 0:56.72		  .... 13¼............................................... one pace
2 of 7	 02Apr22	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 102	 [	 5]	 L Edmunds	 60	 $5	 Night On Earth	 0:57.55		  ........ ¾.......... found no extra and held towards finish
7 of 8	 23Apr22	 RIP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 6]	 L Edmunds	 60.5	 $--	 Ava Go Joe	 0:59.55		  .... 12¾......................................weakened 1f out
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5 MOUNTAIN PEAK Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 8 Total: 37-9-4-3 Prize Money: $107,482
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 58.5 Good: 20-4-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo uk g Fav: 5-1-0-1 58+kg: 17-5-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 22-6-3-2
Sire: Swiss Spirit Dam: Nolas Lolly (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 26-6-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-1-1 Last Win: 23/07/21 (293 Days)
Owner: Ebury Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 23Jul21	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 102	 [	 5]	 A Atzeni	 59	 $--	 Bedford Flyer	 0:59.11		  ..... Lhd...........................ran on to lead last strides
11 of 22	 18Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	22]	 A Atzeni	 60	 $--	 Copper Knight	 1:03.11		  ...... 4¼................................not pace to challenge
10 of 10	 04Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 4]	 T Marquand	 60.5	 $11	 Mondammej	 0:57.64		  .... 11¼...................................eased final 100yds
9 of 10	 25Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 3]	 R Kingscote	 60	 $--	 Mondammej	 0:57.52		  ......... 7.............................. weakened final furlong
2 of 7	 17Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 103	 [	 3]	 T Marquand	 57.5	 $23	 Blue De Vega	 1:00.04		  ........nk................................... headed near finish

6 JAWWAAL Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 6 Total: 31-6-1-5 Prize Money: $75,195
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 58 Good: 23-5-1-3 Track: 7-0-0-1

7yo ch uk g Fav: 7-2-1-0 58+kg: 20-4-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-4-0-0
Sire: Bahamian Bounty Dam: Avenbury J+H: 4-0-1-1 Turf: 26-6-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 02/07/21 (314 Days)
Owner: Sekura Group

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 02Jul21	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 101	 [	 2]	 D Probert	 61	 $*4.3	 Nomadic Empire	 0:58.39		  ......... 1.................................................. readily
5 of 6	 23Jul21	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 6]	 D Probert	 60.5	 $4.3	 Mountain Peak	 0:59.11		  ...... 4½........................................never on terms
4 of 22	 18Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 101	 [	21]	 J P Spencer	 59.5	 $29	 Copper Knight	 1:03.11		  ...... 1¼.........................................stayed on well
4 of 10	 04Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	 8]	 D Probert	 60	 $6.5	 Mondammej	 0:57.64		  ...... 1¼......................... kept on inside final furlong
6 of 10	 25Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	10]	 P Mulrennan	 60	 $*5.5	 Mondammej	 0:57.52		  ...... 3¾............... never going pace to reach leaders

7 ALLIGATOR ALLEY Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 3 Total: 12-2-2-3 Prize Money: $147,566
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 57 Good: 9-1-2-3 Track: 1-1-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 2-0-0-1 56-58kg: 3-0-1-2 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-2-2
Sire: Kingman Dam: Overturned J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/07/19 (1034 Days)
Owner: Akela Thoroughbreds Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 16	 08Jun20	 NAA	 turf	 1100	  G 	 HCP	 101	 [	 1]	 D Mcdonogh	 59.5	 $4	 Punita Arora	 1:03.96		  ......... 1................................ headed last 50 yards
14 of 14	 15Aug20	 DUN	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	10]	 D Mcdonogh	 63.5	 $*3.5	 Geological	 1:13.40		  ...... 7¼.................................no extra final furlong
13 of 14	 13Sep20	 CUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G1	 66	 [	 4]	 D Mcdonogh	 59.5	 $--	 Glass Slippers	 1:00.58		  .... 10½......................................... never a factor
3 of 11	 02Oct20	 DUN	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 3]	 D Mcdonogh	 61	 $8.5	 My Laureate	 0:57.65		  ......... 6...................................kept on same pace
3 of 6	 19Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 2]	 A Rawlinson	 58	 $26	 Tone The Barone	 1:00.00		  ...... 2¾........................no chance with leading duo

8 DIGITAL (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 4 Total: 15-3-5-3 Prize Money: $60,146
Jockey: K Stott WT: 57 Good: 12-2-4-3 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 4-1-1-1 56-58kg: 3-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-3-5-2
Sire: Kodi Bear (IRE) Dam: Notte Illuminata (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 13-2-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 22/02/22 (79 Days)
Owner: Highclere T’bred Racing - Kodi Bear 1

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 21Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	13]	 S Osborne	 51.5	 $8.5	 Blackrod	 0:58.40		  ........nk..................................headed close home
16 of 16	 11Sep21	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 2]	 T Eaves	 55.5	 $17	 Hurricane Ivor	 1:08.56		  .... 10¼..................... soon hung left and weakened
3 of 9	 27Jan22	 STH	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 8]	 O Mcsweeney	 55.5	 $10	 Tommy De Vito	 1:14.20		  ........ ½...................................................ran on
1 of 6	 22Feb22	 STH	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 6]	 K Stott	 57	 $3.5	 Zarzyni	 0:56.92		  ......... 1...................................................ran on
3 of 7	 17Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	 8]	 K Stott	 56.5	 $*3.3	 Blue De Vega	 1:00.04		  ...... 1¼........................................ no extra in 3rd

9 ZARGUN (GER) Trainer: S Dixon Barrier: 10 Total: 40-3-7-3 Prize Money: $73,766
Jockey: J Fisher (a2.5) WT: 57 Good: 8-1-0-1 Track: 3-0-1-2

7yo b ger g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 4-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-1-1
Sire: Rock Of Gibraltar (GER) Dam: Zenaat (GER) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 16-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-2-1 Last Win: 16/10/21 (208 Days)
Owner: Sexy Six Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 19	 08Oct21	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 95	 [	 1]	 K O’neill	 57.5	 $13	 Illusionist	 1:00.61		  ........nk.headed and not pace of winner towards finish
1 of 10	 16Oct21	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 98	 [	 8]	 K O’neill	 57.5	 $6	 Sunday Sovereign	0:58.55		  ...... 1¼.............. ran on well to assert closing stages
13 of 14	 23Oct21	 DON	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	15]	 K O’neill	 57	 $--	 Boundless Power	 1:00.99		  .... 10¾............................... weakened over 1f out
7 of 14	 27Oct21	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 4]	 J Fisher	 62	 $13	 Raasel	 0:59.28		  ...... 4½...................................kept on same pace
13 of 15	 06Nov21	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	11]	 R Kingscote	 58.5	 $--	 King’s Lynn	 1:15.40		  .... 14¾.............. weakened quickly and soon behind

10 READY FREDDIE GO (IRE) Trainer: O Pears Barrier: 13 Total: 18-6-1-1 Prize Money: $33,496
Jockey: Jp Sullivan WT: 55 Good: 15-5-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 2-1-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-6-1-0
Sire: Swiss Spirit Dam: Barbieri (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 18-6-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 30/04/22 (12 Days)
Owner: Ownaracehorse Ltd, Keates And West

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 14	 12Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 7]	 G Sanna	 62	 $8.5	 Street Life	 0:58.69		  ...... 2¾.........................................no impression
5 of 6	 05Oct21	 LES	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 75	 [	 7]	 H Russell	 59	 $6	 Blue De Vega	 1:02.23		  ...... 7¾..................................... never dangerous
10 of 10	 16Oct21	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 18	 [	 7]	 H Russell	 55	 $23	 Zargun	 0:58.55		  .... 22¼..................................... eased inside last
12 of 12	 13Apr22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	15]	 H Russell	 58	 $23	 Ava Go Joe	 1:02.58		  ....... 13........................................never on terms
1 of 12	 30Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 1]	 H Russell	 61	 $8.5	 Khabib	 0:57.06		  ....... hd.................... ran on well to lead close home
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11 STRONG POWER (IRE) Trainer: Alice Haynes Barrier: 12 Total: 29-5-3-6 Prize Money: $48,548
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 53 Good: 12-4-1-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 7-3-0-1 52-54kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-4-2-5
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Soft Power (IRE) J+H: 9-3-1-2 Turf: 13-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-1-1 Last Win: 12/01/22 (120 Days)
Owner: Miss Alice Haynes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 07Jan22	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 4]	 K O’neill	 52	 $4	 Marnie James	 0:56.65		  ...... 1¼............................................. ran on well
1 of 6	 12Jan22	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 4]	 K O’neill	 63.5	 $*1.4	 Storm Melody	 0:58.05		  ...... 2½............................................comfortable
3 of 6	 26Feb22	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	 1]	 K O’neill	 57.5	 $--	 One Night Stand	 0:57.18		  ........ ½.............no extra and lost 2nd closing stages
4 of 6	 05Mar22	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 2]	 H Doyle	 57.5	 $*3	 Tone The Barone	 0:57.29		  ...... 3¼..........................................nearest finish
3 of 7	 02Apr22	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 2]	 K O’neill	 57.5	 $--	 Night On Earth	 0:57.55		  ......... 1................................not pace to challenge

12 FINE WINE (FR) Trainer: S Dixon Barrier: 2 Total: 24-6-4-2 Prize Money: $65,043
Jockey: J Duern (a1.5) WT: 52.5 Good: 8-0-3-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo bay fr g Fav: 1-0-0-1 50-52kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 20-6-4-2
Sire: Dream Ahead (USA) Dam: Mulled Wine (FR) (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-3-1-0 Last Win: 01/04/22 (41 Days)
Owner: Dixon Brennan Mahony & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 01Apr22	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 89	 [	10]	 J Fisher	 55.5	 $--	 Ehrmann	 0:57.07		  ......... 3............................................ comfortably
2 of 13	 11Apr22	 PFR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 3]	 J Fisher	 54	 $11	 Rayong	 1:05.41		  ......... 2................................................. kept on
3 of 11	 16Apr22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	10]	 Jp Sullivan	 52	 $*5	 Zarzyni	 1:00.27		  ...... 1¼.............................................. stayed on
5 of 10	 29Apr22	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 5]	 J Duern	 53.5	 $10	 Raasel	 0:57.33		  ...... 3¾......... kept on same pace until dropped to 5th
2 of 14	 08May22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	13]	 J Fisher	 58.5	 $12	 Candescence	 0:58.37		  ...... 1¼................................................ no extra

13 MEJTHAAM (IRE) Trainer: N Tinkler Barrier: 5 Total: 9-2-1-2 Prize Money: $14,773
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 52.5 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 2-1-0-1 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Adhwaa J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-1-1 Last Win: 13/08/21 (272 Days)
Owner: Mr A D Spence & Mr M B Spence

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 11Jun21	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 6]	 P J Mcdonald	 54.5	 $9	 Shepherds Way	 1:12.92		  ...... 3½................................................ no extra
3 of 5	 14Jul21	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 4]	 J Crowley	 56	 $--	 Desert Gulf	 1:08.85		  ...... 1½................................. lost 2nd final strides
3 of 4	 02Aug21	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 78	 [	 3]	 J Crowley	 60.5	 $--	 Shining Success	 1:13.57		  ...... 2½..............no extra and lost 2nd towards finish
1 of 4	 13Aug21	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 2]	 B Curtis	 58	 $4	 Fantasy Master	 1:00.00		  ......... 2..........................................unchallenged
8 of 10	 30Sep21	 CFC	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 9]	 W Buick	 59.5	 $--	 Lipsink	 0:57.70		  ...... 3¾.............................. weakened final furlong

YORK | PAGE 3



JAPAN MEETING THURSDAY, 12 MAY 2022

R14 12 May 2022 | York | FILLIES’ STAKES
Distance: 2063m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP140,000
9:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 13819
	 2	 313131
	 3	 329125
	 4	 311261
	 5	 142211
	 6	 573112

ARISTIA (IRE)
FORBEARANCE (IRE)
LILAC ROAD (IRE)
NOON STAR (USA)
THUNDER KISS (IRE)
VILLE DE GRACE

58
58
58
58
58
58

4
1
2
5
6
3

S M LEVEY
S FOLEY
T MARQUAND
R L MOORE
C T KEANE
R KINGSCOTE

R HANNON
J HARRINGTON
W HAGGAS
SIR M STOUTE
G M LYONS
SIR M STOUTE

4
5
4
4
5
4

M
M
M
M
M
M

IRE
IRE
IRE
USA
IRE
UK

102
107
105
105
109
108

	 5-�2�-0-1
	 9-�4�-0-3
	11-�3�-2-1
	 6-�3�-1-1
	12-�5�-5-0
	 8-�3�-2-1

$41,368
$121,001
$83,428
$59,385
$144,750
$117,591

	4-�2�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-2-0
	3-�2�-1-0
	3-�0�-2-0
	2-�2�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 ARISTIA (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 4 Total: 5-2-0-1 Prize Money: $41,368
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 58 Good: 5-2-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-0-1
Sire: Starspangledbanner (AUS) Dam: Aloisi J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 5-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/07/21 (293 Days)
Owner: Mrs E Roberts

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 16Apr21	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 1]	 S M Levey	 57.5	 $13	 Darlectable You	 2:09.64		  ........nk.ridden and ran on strongly to lead close home
3 of 9	 15May21	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 9]	 S M Levey	 57.5	 $9.5	 Eshaada	 2:14.60		  ...... 2¼............................... up for 3rd close home
8 of 13	 17Jun21	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G2	 87	 [	 5]	 H Doyle	 57.5	 $--	 Loving Dream	 2:33.18		  ...... 8½......................weakened inside final furlong
1 of 7	 23Jul21	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 102	 [	 7]	 H Turner	 55	 $--	 Alpine Star	 2:12.01		  ....... hd............................................ just held on
9 of 10	 21Aug21	 DEA	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 3]	 H Turner	 57	 $--	 Rumi	 2:10.12		  ......... 4..................................... never dangerous

2 FORBEARANCE (IRE) Trainer: J Harrington Barrier: 1 Total: 9-4-0-3 Prize Money: $121,001
Jockey: S Foley WT: 58 Good: 8-3-0-3 Track: 1-1-0-0

5yo b ire m Fav: 3-1-0-1 58+kg: 8-4-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Nechita (AUS) (AUS) J+H: 7-2-0-3 Turf: 9-4-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 24/09/21 (230 Days)
Owner: Newtown Anner Stud Farm

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 04Jun21	 DWR	turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 2]	 S Foley	 61.5	 $--	 Merroir	 2:47.20		  ......... 4....................................................easily
3 of 6	 08Jul21	 LEO	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G3	 97	 [	 6]	 S Foley	 62.5	 $8.5	 Believe In Love	 3:03.52		  ......... 2.........................dropped to 3rd close home
1 of 11	 19Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 114	 [	 1]	 H Doyle	 60.5	 $17	 Domino Darling	 2:27.66		  ...... DH...................................................ran on
3 of 9	 11Sep21	 LEO	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 103	 [	 2]	 S Foley	 61	 $9	 Camorra	 2:38.75		  ......Lnk...........................................3rd near line
1 of 8	 24Sep21	 NMR	turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 107	 [	 7]	 S Foley	 58.5	 $--	 Sayyida	 2:27.91		  ...... 2½.................................... ridden and ran on

3 LILAC ROAD (IRE) Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 2 Total: 11-3-2-1 Prize Money: $83,428
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 58 Good: 10-3-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-2-0
Sire: Mastercraftsman (IRE) Dam: Lavender Lane (IRE) J+H: 8-2-2-0 Turf: 9-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/08/21 (274 Days)
Owner: Jon and Julia Aisbitt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 10Jun21	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 101	 [	 2]	 T Marquand	 57.5	 $4.3	 Creative Flair	 2:03.28		  ........ ½............................................always held
9 of 9	 25Jun21	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  G 	 G3	 87	 [	 2]	 T Marquand	 54	 $4.5	 Zeyaadah	 2:09.25		  ...... 6½......................weakened inside final furlong
1 of 7	 11Aug21	 SAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 105	 [	 6]	 T Marquand	 54.5	 $7.5	 Technique	 2:08.96		  ..... Lhd................stayed on well to lead final strides
2 of 15	 08Oct21	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 105	 [	11]	 T Marquand	 57	 $15	 Ville De Grace	 2:04.49		  ........ ½...................................................ran on
5 of 6	 01May22	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 104	 [	 5]	 T Marquand	 57.5	 $5.5	 Dreamloper	 1:49.74		  ...... 1¾................ridden and no extra towards finish

4 NOON STAR (USA) Trainer: Sir M Stoute Barrier: 5 Total: 6-3-1-1 Prize Money: $59,385
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58 Good: 5-2-1-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo b usa m Fav: 5-2-1-1 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-1-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Midday J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 6-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 26/04/22 (16 Days)
Owner: Juddmonte

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 14Oct20	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 3]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $3.5	 Ocean Road	 1:49.58		  ...... 3¼....................................stayed on strongly
1 of 15	 25Apr21	 WTH	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 98	 [	 8]	 R Kingscote	 59	 $--	 Loving Dream	 2:05.98		  ...... 2½............................................ comfortably
2 of 7	 12May21	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 80	 [	 2]	 R Kingscote	 57.5	 $*2.4	 Snowfall	 2:15.18		  ...... 3¾........................ never going pace of winner
6 of 13	 17Jun21	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G2	 99	 [	 8]	 James Doyle	 57.5	 $--	 Loving Dream	 2:33.18		  ......... 4...................no extra well inside final furlong
1 of 4	 26Apr22	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 105	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $*1.9	 Technique	 2:13.21		  ..... Lhd.......................................... just prevailed
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5 THUNDER KISS (IRE) Trainer: G M Lyons Barrier: 6 Total: 12-5-5-0 Prize Money: $144,750
Jockey: C T Keane WT: 58 Good: 4-0-3-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo grey ire m Fav: 3-2-1-0 58+kg: 11-5-5-0 Yielding: 5-4-1-0 Distance: 3-0-2-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Desert Snow J+H: 12-5-5-0 Turf: 12-5-5-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 16/04/22 (26 Days)
Owner: Newtown Anner Stud Farm

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 26Jun21	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 107	 [	12]	 C T Keane	 62.5	 $8	 Cadillac	 2:08.88		  ........ ½.................................no extra close home
2 of 10	 07Aug21	 CRK	 turf	 2400	  S 	 G3	 100	 [	 2]	 C T Keane	 63.5	 $--	 La Petite Coco	 2:39.84		  ...... 5½...................................kept on same pace
2 of 9	 11Sep21	 LEO	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 106	 [	 9]	 C T Keane	 62.5	 $8	 Camorra	 2:38.75		  ........nk...............................................just failed
1 of 16	 17Oct21	 NAA	 turf	 2400	  Y 	 HCP	 105	 [	16]	 C T Keane	 63	 $--	 Sweet Molly Malone	 2:39.64		  ........nk.........................................stayed on well
1 of 12	 16Apr22	 CRK	 turf	 2400	  Y 	 HCP	 109	 [	 3]	 C T Keane	 60.5	 $*2.9	 Annerville	 2:42.73		  ...... 4½............................................kept on well

6 VILLE DE GRACE Trainer: Sir M Stoute Barrier: 3 Total: 8-3-2-1 Prize Money: $117,591
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 58 Good: 7-2-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo uk m Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Le Havre (IRE) Dam: Archangel Gabriel (USA) J+H: 3-1-0-1 Turf: 8-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 08/10/21 (216 Days)
Owner: Mr Chris Humber And Hunscote Stud Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 14May21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 8]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $12	 Primo Bacio	 1:38.27		  ...... 7¾................ soon hung left and no impression
3 of 10	 21Aug21	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 101	 [	 6]	 R Kingscote	 56.5	 $17	 Saffron Beach	 1:42.73		  ...... 2¾............................. went 3rd towards finish
1 of 12	 15Sep21	 YAR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 105	 [	 3]	 R L Moore	 55.5	 $6.5	 Freyja	 2:05.60		  ......... 3.............................................. ridden out
1 of 15	 08Oct21	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 106	 [	10]	 R Kingscote	 57	 $--	 Lilac Road	 2:04.49		  ........ ½....................... ridden edged left and ran on
2 of 6	 01May22	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 109	 [	 4]	 R L Moore	 57.5	 $3	 Dreamloper	 1:49.74		  ........................................driven and headed post
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R15 12 May 2022 | York | PADDY POWER HAMBLETON
Distance: 1584m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP50,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 717583
	 2	 063513
	 3	 411124
	 4	 250004
	 5	 714467
	 6	 400241
	 7	 371861
	 8	 611964
	 9	 710078
	10	 011807
	11	 312185
	12	 220730
	13	 050070
	14	 211056
	15	 122421

BRUNCH
BLESS HIM (IRE)
ISLA KAI (IRE)
WHAT’S THE STORY
CRUYFF TURN
HORTZADAR
REDARNA
LA TRINIDAD
SNASH (IRE)
GARDEN OASIS
LION TOWER (IRE)
GIFTED RULER
TRAIS FLUORS
ATASER
LIGHTENING COMPANY (IRE)

62.5
62.5
61
59.5
59.5
58.5
58
57.5
57
56
56
56
55
54.5
54

7
14
15
12
1
3
4
10
6
13
2
8
9
11
5

J HART
J P SPENCER
R SCOTT
C RODRIGUEZ
D ALLAN
D TUDHOPE
P MULRENNAN
T MARQUAND
D FENTIMAN
JP SULLIVAN
S JAMES
C FALLON
S DE SOUSA
C HARDIE
A MULLEN

M DODS
D M SIMCOCK
N TINKLER
K DALGLEISH
T EASTERBY
D O’MEARA
D SAYER
R FELL
T EASTERBY
T EASTERBY
G TUER
H PALMER
M CHANNON
T KENT
B HASLAM

5
8
4
8
5
7
8
5
4
7
5
5
8
4
4

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE

104
104
100
97
97
96
94
93
91
89
89
89
87
86
85

	17-�5�-3-2
	38-�6�-4-5
	 8-�4�-1-0
	34-�5�-6-4
	17-�5�-1-0
	39-�7�-4-6
	44-�13�-2-5
	18-�4�-0-2
	 8-�2�-0-0
	34-�7�-4-3
	25-�6�-5-1
	12-�1�-3-1
	42-�7�-5-5
	 8-�3�-1-0
	 7-�2�-3-0

$109,737
$210,580
$49,438
$177,754
$78,930
$109,350
$104,573
$32,608
$12,888
$60,988
$57,428
$25,447
$392,113
$35,800
$18,387

	11-�3�-3-0
	28-�5�-4-5
	5-�3�-1-0
	15-�3�-1-0
	8-�2�-1-0
	33-�6�-3-5
	21-�5�-1-2
	9-�2�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	25-�6�-3-1
	8-�2�-2-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	28-�4�-5-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-2-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

1 BRUNCH Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 7 Total: 17-5-3-2 Prize Money: $109,737
Jockey: J Hart WT: 62.5 Good: 11-3-3-1 Track: 4-2-1-0

5yo uk g Fav: 4-1-2-0 58+kg: 11-3-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-3-3-0
Sire: Harbour Watch (IRE) Dam: Granola J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 17-5-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-0-1 Last Win: 25/07/21 (291 Days)
Owner: Mrs F Denniff

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 25Jul21	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 104	 [	 4]	 W Buick	 59.5	 $2.6	 Rhoscolyn	 1:43.22		  ........ ¾..............................................bit in hand
7 of 7	 21Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G3	 79	 [	 5]	 W Buick	 59.5	 $8	 Real World	 1:47.66		  .... 13¼..........................weakened well over 1f out
5 of 7	 15Sep21	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 101	 [	 5]	 R Hornby	 60.5	 $19	 Mostahdaf	 1:47.24		  ...... 3¾......................................not reach winner
8 of 22	 26Mar22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	14]	 J Hart	 60	 $19	 Johan	 1:37.34		  ...... 3¼...................................kept on same pace
3 of 7	 12Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 G3	 106	 [	 3]	 C Beasley	 57.5	 $11	 Master Of The Seas	 1:49.60		  ......... 4..............went modest 3rd inside final furlong

2 BLESS HIM (IRE) Trainer: D M Simcock Barrier: 14 Total: 38-6-4-5 Prize Money: $210,580
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 62.5 Good: 24-3-3-3 Track: 2-0-0-1

8yo b ire g Fav: 4-2-0-1 58+kg: 21-4-2-4 Yielding: 4-1-0-0 Distance: 28-5-4-5
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Happy Land (IRE) J+H: 15-5-1-4 Turf: 31-5-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-0-2 Last Win: 28/03/22 (45 Days)
Owner: Tony Perkins & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 13	 28Jan22	 MYD	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 88	 [	 4]	 C Shepherd	 57.5	 $--	 Real World	--  --- --		  ...... 6¾.................................................Meydan
3 of 16	 18Feb22	 MYD	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 4]	 J P Spencer	 58	 $--	 Valiant Prince	 1:34.47		  ...... 4¼...................................good late headway
5 of 12	 12Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	 6]	 J P Spencer	 58.5	 $--	 Notre Belle Bete	 1:46.19		  ...... 3¼..........................................nearest finish
1 of 11	 28Mar22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 103	 [	 9]	 J P Spencer	 62	 $*2.5	 Vafortino	 1:26.98		  ........nk...................led and edged right close home
3 of 11	 15Apr22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 106	 [	 3]	 J P Spencer	 59.5	 $8.5	 My Oberon	 1:39.00		  ...... 2¼................................................. kept on

3 ISLA KAI (IRE) Trainer: N Tinkler Barrier: 15 Total: 8-4-1-0 Prize Money: $49,438
Jockey: R Scott WT: 61 Good: 6-2-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-3-1-0
Sire: Awtaad (IRE) Dam: Sidney Girl J+H: 7-4-1-0 Turf: 7-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 09/07/21 (307 Days)
Owner: Martin Webb Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 15May21	 DON	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 88	 [	 2]	 R Scott	 55.5	 $8	 Beau Jardine	 1:42.19		  ......... 4...................................................ran on
1 of 5	 25Jun21	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 4]	 R Scott	 58.5	 $*4	 Ariel	 1:39.94		  ........nk..........................................unchallenged
1 of 7	 09Jul21	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 7]	 R Scott	 60.5	 $4.5	 Guru	 1:43.87		  ........nk.............................................. ridden out
2 of 14	 20Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 102	 [	12]	 R Scott	 56	 $23	 Rifleman	 1:36.01	 	 ........ ½.ran on final furlong but could not match winner
4 of 17	 16Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 102	 [	 7]	 R Scott	 58.5	 $15	 Modern News	 1:36.74		  ......... 1.. weakened and lost two places towards finish

4 WHAT’S THE STORY Trainer: K Dalgleish Barrier: 12 Total: 34-5-6-4 Prize Money: $177,754
Jockey: C Rodriguez WT: 59.5 Good: 24-3-6-1 Track: 9-2-0-1

8yo b uk g Fav: 3-0-2-1 58+kg: 24-4-5-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-3-1-0
Sire: Harbour Watch (IRE) Dam: Spring Fashion (IRE) J+H: 11-2-1-1 Turf: 32-5-5-4 Soft/Heavy: 10-2-0-3 Last Win: 22/08/19 (994 Days)
Owner: Weldspec Glasgow Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 14	 13May21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 102	 [	 3]	 K Stott	 62	 $--	 Kynren	 1:37.52		  ...... 3½............................. never able to challenge
25 of 30	 16Jun21	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	10]	 J Fanning	 60	 $--	 Real World	 1:38.04		  .... 16¾........................................ never involved
14 of 20	 10Jul21	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 7]	 C Rodriguez	 60	 $26	 Johnny Drama	 2:11.82		  ...... 8½.............................. weakened final furlong
16 of 22	 26Mar22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	10]	 C Rodriguez	 58.5	 $--	 Johan	 1:37.34		  ...... 5¾........................................never on terms
4 of 8	 18Apr22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 93	 [	 3]	 C Rodriguez	 58	 $9.5	 Notre Belle Bete	 1:37.61		  ...... 4¼......................weakened inside final furlong
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5 CRUYFF TURN Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 1 Total: 17-5-1-0 Prize Money: $78,930
Jockey: D Allan WT: 59.5 Good: 14-5-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

5yo ch uk g Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 13-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-1-0
Sire: Dutch Art Dam: Provenance J+H: 10-3-0-0 Turf: 17-5-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/08/21 (266 Days)
Owner: Aberdeen Park & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 18	 19Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	 8]	 D Allan	 57.5	 $--	 Magical Morning	 1:36.03		  ..... Lhd.........................................ran on gamely
4 of 10	 18Sep21	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 3]	 D Allan	 62	 $6	 Revich	 1:38.11		  ...... 2¼........................ ran on strongly final furlong
4 of 6	 25Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	 5]	 C Hardie	 61	 $5.5	 Nugget	 1:38.01		  ...... 2¾................weakened into 4th final 110 yards
6 of 9	 23Apr22	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 4]	 D Allan	 60	 $10	 Excel Power	 1:39.82		  ...... 4¼........................ no extra inside final furlong
7 of 15	 30Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 9]	 D Allan	 59.5	 $9	 Redarna	 1:36.63		  ...... 1½............. kept on until no extra closing stages

6 HORTZADAR Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 3 Total: 39-7-4-6 Prize Money: $109,350
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 58.5 Good: 27-5-2-5 Track: 3-0-0-0

7yo bay uk g Fav: 4-2-1-1 58+kg: 29-7-3-6 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 33-6-3-5
Sire: Sepoy (AUS) Dam: Clouds Of Magellan (USA) J+H: 8-2-1-2 Turf: 38-8-3-7 Soft/Heavy: 11-3-1-2 Last Win: 23/04/22 (19 Days)
Owner: Akela Thoroughbreds Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 12	 02Oct21	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 29	 [	 8]	 D Nolan	 60	 $--	 Delgrey Boy	 1:33.32		  ....... 24........................................... eased 1f out
13 of 22	 26Mar22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	12]	 C Hardie	 53.5	 $34	 Johan	 1:37.34		  ...... 5½...........................................never nearer
2 of 16	 04Apr22	 RED	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 95	 [	 3]	 D Tudhope	 60	 $*6	 Lightening Company	 1:43.13		  .............................................headed final strides
4 of 10	 14Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 3]	 James Doyle	 57.5	 $4.5	 Coase	 1:36.78		  ........ ¾............................ stayed on towards finish
1 of 8	 23Apr22	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 7]	 J Watson	 61	 $4.3	 A Boy Named Ivy	 1:40.52		  ...... 1¼.........................................stayed on well

7 REDARNA Trainer: D Sayer Barrier: 4 Total: 44-13-2-5 Prize Money: $104,573
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 58 Good: 30-10-2-3 Track: 2-0-0-0

8yo ch uk g Fav: 8-3-1-3 58+kg: 25-8-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 21-5-1-2
Sire: Aqlaam Dam: Curtains J+H: 8-3-1-1 Turf: 36-11-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-1-2 Last Win: 30/04/22 (12 Days)
Owner: Graham Lund And Dianne Sayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 18Sep21	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	11]	 Jp Sullivan	 59.5	 $--	 Titan Rock	 1:27.57		  ...... 6¾........................................never on terms
1 of 12	 28Sep21	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 1]	 Jp Sullivan	 61.5	 $*11	 Cold Stare	 1:30.07		  ........ ¾.. ridden and stayed on well inside final furlong
8 of 20	 08Oct21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 88	 [	11]	 H Russell	 57.5	 $17	 Shelir	 1:39.51		  ...... 5¼......................weakened inside final furlong
6 of 9	 30Oct21	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 5]	 H Doyle	 61.5	 $19	 Rebel Territory	 1:38.02		  ...... 6½...........................................never nearer
1 of 15	 30Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	15]	 P Mulrennan	 57	 $51	 On A Session	 1:36.63		  ......... 1........... ran on strongly to lead closing stages

8 LA TRINIDAD Trainer: R Fell Barrier: 10 Total: 18-4-0-2 Prize Money: $32,608
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 57.5 Good: 13-4-0-2 Track: 10-2-0-2

5yo b uk g Fav: 3-1-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-0-1
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: High Drama (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 18-4-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/07/21 (306 Days)
Owner: Mrs D W Davenport

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 15	 12Jun21	 YOR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	11]	 J Hart	 60	 $4.3	 Delgrey Boy	 1:50.91		  ........nk...... drifted left but ran on strongly close home
1 of 17	 10Jul21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 98	 [	 6]	 R Scott	 58.5	 $9.5	 Ebury	 1:36.40		  ........ ½...................................................ran on
9 of 18	 19Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	20]	 O Murphy	 57.5	 $--	 Cruyff Turn	 1:36.03		  ...... 2¾...................................kept on same pace
6 of 12	 24Sep21	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 7]	 R Scott	 60.5	 $*5	 Challet	 1:24.43		  ...... 2¾......................weakened inside final furlong
4 of 20	 08Oct21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 92	 [	 9]	 R Scott	 59	 $10	 Shelir	 1:39.51		  ...... 4¼............... never going pace to reach leaders

9 SNASH (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 6 Total: 8-2-0-0 Prize Money: $12,888
Jockey: D Fentiman WT: 57 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Markaz (IRE) Dam: Wardat Dubai J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 23/02/21 (443 Days)
Owner: Mr J Musgrave & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 23Feb21	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 102	 [	 3]	 P J Mcdonald	 57.5	 $--	 Zamaani	 1:13.35		  ........ ¾...................................... won going away
14 of 15	 17Sep21	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	10]	 N Callan	 57	 $51	 Silent Escape	 1:24.13		  .... 15¾....................soon hung right and weakened
19 of 21	 09Oct21	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	20]	 P J Mcdonald	 58.5	 $41	 Volatile Analyst	 1:14.19		  .... 20½................................. always towards rear
7 of 10	 23Apr22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 9]	 T Eaves	 57	 $41	 Boardman	 1:25.65		  ...... 4¾..................................... never dangerous
8 of 15	 30Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	12]	 J Garritty	 57.5	 $--	 Redarna	 1:36.63		  ...... 1¾...................................................ran on

10 GARDEN OASIS Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 13 Total: 34-7-4-3 Prize Money: $60,988
Jockey: Jp Sullivan WT: 56 Good: 20-6-1-2 Track: 4-1-0-0

7yo uk g Fav: 4-1-0-0 56-58kg: 10-3-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 25-6-3-1
Sire: Excelebration (IRE) Dam: Queen Arabella J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 25-6-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-1 Last Win: 30/08/21 (255 Days)
Owner: Mr T A Scothern & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 14Aug21	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 4]	 D Allan	 58.5	 $--	 Copper And Five	 1:39.79		  ........nk....................................... held on gamely
1 of 8	 30Aug21	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 1]	 D Allan	 58	 $--	 Kettle Hill	 1:37.80		  ...... DH............................................ just held on
8 of 10	 18Sep21	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 6]	 Jp Sullivan	 58.5	 $15	 Revich	 1:38.11		  ...... 4¼.............................. weakened final furlong
13 of 20	 08Oct21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	16]	 T Eaves	 57.5	 $29	 Shelir	 1:39.51		  .... 13½................................ weakened soon after
7 of 8	 23Apr22	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	 6]	 D Fentiman	 60.5	 $9.5	 Hortzadar	 1:40.52		  .... 17¼.......................................soon weakened
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11 LION TOWER (IRE) Trainer: G Tuer Barrier: 2 Total: 25-6-5-1 Prize Money: $57,428
Jockey: S James WT: 56 Good: 11-3-2-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 4-2-2-0 56-58kg: 6-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-2-1
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Memorial (AUS) (AUS) J+H: 12-4-3-1 Turf: 19-4-5-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-3-0 Last Win: 20/08/21 (265 Days)
Owner: Hornby Hornets

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 25Jul21	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	11]	 S James	 59	 $--	 Danzan	 1:26.25		  ...... 1¼................................................. kept on
2 of 12	 01Aug21	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 1]	 S James	 60	 $*4.5	 Give It Some Teddy	1:38.82		  ......... 1............................................always held
1 of 9	 20Aug21	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 3]	 S James	 61.5	 $*2.8	 Be Proud	 1:28.24		  ........ ½.............................................. ridden out
8 of 12	 24Sep21	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 4]	 S James	 57.5	 $6	 Challet	 1:24.43		  ...... 5¼............................ weakened inside final 2f
5 of 15	 30Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	14]	 S James	 56	 $--	 Redarna	 1:36.63		  ...... 1¼................................................ no extra

12 GIFTED RULER Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 8 Total: 12-1-3-1 Prize Money: $25,447
Jockey: C Fallon WT: 56 Good: 6-0-2-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Muhaarar Dam: Dubai Bounty J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-1-1 Last Win: 27/09/19 (958 Days)
Owner: Mr D R Passant

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 17Jul21	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 7]	 L Jones	 63	 $11	 Baashir	 1:23.84		  ...... 1½.............................. no chance with winner
14 of 18	 19Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 6]	 R Kingscote	 56.5	 $--	 Cruyff Turn	 1:36.03		  ...... 5¼................ridden and weakened final furlong
7 of 7	 03Sep21	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 7]	 L Jones	 59	 $9	 Uncle Bryn	 1:40.96		  ...... 5¼.................................... weakened final 2f
3 of 18	 22Oct21	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 93	 [	12]	 Jane Elliott	 63	 $17	 Molls Memory	 1:30.37		  ...... 4¾.....................................kept on one pace
11 of 22	 06Nov21	 DON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 52	 [	21]	 L Catton	 62.5	 $8	 Broken Spear	 1:31.90		  .... 14¾........................................never on terms

13 TRAIS FLUORS Trainer: M Channon Barrier: 9 Total: 42-7-5-5 Prize Money: $392,113
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 55 Good: 30-4-2-3 Track: 2-0-0-0

8yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 28-4-5-1
Sire: Dansili Dam: Trois Lunes (FR) (FR) J+H: 8-1-0-0 Turf: 34-4-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: 12/06/21 (334 Days)
Owner: Mr M Channon

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 11Sep21	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 David Egan	 57	 $19	 Royal Fleet	 1:40.36		  ...... 7¼........................................never on terms
19 of 26	 25Sep21	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	31]	 M Harley	 55	 $51	 Bedouin’s Story	 1:49.57		  .... 10¼........................................never on terms
18 of 20	 08Oct21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 7]	 S De Sousa	 57.5	 $23	 Shelir	 1:39.51		  ....... 20.........................................always behind
7 of 17	 16Apr22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	16]	 S De Sousa	 53.5	 $17	 Modern News	 1:36.74		  ...... 3½................. never going pace to get involved
10 of 15	 30Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	13]	 S De Sousa	 55	 $9.5	 Redarna	 1:36.63		  ...... 3¼.........................kept on but never on terms

14 ATASER Trainer: T Kent Barrier: 11 Total: 8-3-1-0 Prize Money: $35,800
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 54.5 Good: 8-3-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 3-2-1-0 54-56kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Sayif (IRE) Dam: Psychic’s Dream J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/09/20 (610 Days)
Owner: Guaymas

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 20Aug20	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	10]	 R Dawson	 52.5	 $9	 Mayaas	 1:24.71		  ...... 1¼.........................................stayed on well
1 of 9	 09Sep20	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 2]	 R Dawson	 57.5	 $*4.5	 Party Game	 1:27.39		  ..... Lhd..................................................gamely
27 of 29	 17Jun21	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	11]	 R Dawson	 53	 $34	 Perotto	 1:39.19		  .... 46¼................................................... eased
5 of 7	 09Sep21	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 2]	 Josephine Gordon	 57	 $15	 Modern News	 1:24.00		  ...... 2¾................. never going pace to get involved
6 of 10	 14Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 1]	 R Dawson	 57.5	 $8.5	 Coase	 1:36.78		  ......... 5.............................. no extra towards finish

15 LIGHTENING COMPANY (IRE) Trainer: B Haslam Barrier: 5 Total: 7-2-3-0 Prize Money: $18,387
Jockey: A Mullen WT: 54 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-2-0
Sire: Fast Company (IRE) Dam: Shama’s Song (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 3-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-2-0 Last Win: 04/04/22 (38 Days)
Owner: Middlehamparkracing Cxv, Barclay, Widd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 4	 18Sep21	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 2]	 L Morris	 61.5	 $5.5	 Old Flame	 1:24.28		  ...... 8½............................no impression on winner
2 of 5	 26Oct21	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	 6]	 C Rodriguez	 61.5	 $4	 Global Walk	 1:40.27		  ...... 4¾..................................no match for winner
4 of 5	 04Jan22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 2]	 J Hart	 57.5	 $11	 Star Shield	 1:45.03		  ...... 5½................ plugged on again into modest 4th 
2 of 8	 27Jan22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 4]	 A Mullen	 60	 $23	 War Defender	 1:41.96		  ........nk......................................not reach winner
1 of 16	 04Apr22	 RED	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 87	 [	 4]	 P Mulrennan	 56.5	 $8	 Hortzadar	 1:43.13		  ...... DH........................................led final strides
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R16 12 May 2022 | York | DUBAI DANTE STAKES
Distance: 2063m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP175,000
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 6144
	 2	 712314
	 3	 1
	 4	 21311
	 5	 2214
	 6	 411
	 7	 152142
	 8	 211188
	 9	 1

BLUEGRASS (IRE)
DARK MOON RISING (IRE)
DESERT CROWN
EL BODEGON (IRE)
KINGMAX (IRE)
MAGISTERIAL (IRE)
MASEKELA (IRE)
ROYAL PATRONAGE (FR)
WHITE WOLF (IRE)

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

2
8
3
7
4
6
5
1
9

R L MOORE
K STOTT
R KINGSCOTE
D MUSCUTT
ROSSA RYAN
L DETTORI
J WATSON
J HART
D TUDHOPE

A P O’BRIEN
K RYAN
SIR M STOUTE
J FERGUSON
D LOUGHNANE
J & T GOSDEN
A BALDING
C & M JOHNSTON
S BIN SUROOR

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C

IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
FR
IRE

98
100
--
112
101
99
107
112
--

	 4-�1�-0-0
	 6-�2�-1-1
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 5-�3�-1-1
	 4-�1�-2-0
	 3-�2�-0-0
	 6-�2�-2-0
	 7-�3�-1-0
	 1-�1�-0-0

$14,451
$66,208
$5,130
$177,576
$11,820
$10,354
$67,687
$121,093
$3,942

	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 BLUEGRASS (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 2 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $14,451
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Quiet Reflection J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/08/21 (258 Days)
Owner: D Smith,mrs J Magnier,m Tabor,westerbe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
6 of 15	 08Aug21	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 HCP	 70	 [	16]	 R L Moore	 60.5	 $3.5	 Cowboy Justice	 1:28.80		  ...... 6½......................... no impression final furlong
1 of 9	 27Aug21	 CUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 4]	 J A Heffernan	 59.5	 $--	 Good Heavens	 1:41.28		  ...... 1½.........................kept on well closing stages
4 of 9	 09Oct21	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 98	 [	 3]	 R L Moore	 58	 $5.5	 Goldspur	 2:05.76		  ...... 3½.... ridden and kept on same pace final furlong
4 of 9	 02Apr22	 LEO	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 93	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $6	 Piz Badile	 2:09.80		  ...... 5½..................... no extra in 4th final 150 yards

2 DARK MOON RISING (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 8 Total: 6-2-1-1 Prize Money: $66,208
Jockey: K Stott WT: 58 Good: 5-2-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

3yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Al Nassa (USA) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 31/03/22 (42 Days)
Owner: Mrs Angie Bailey

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 22Jun21	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 3]	 S Gray	 59.5	 $4.5	 Power Of Beauty	 1:33.94		  ........ ½............stayed on well to lead final 100 yards
2 of 7	 02Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 4]	 S Gray	 60	 $4.5	 New Kingdom	 1:39.38		  ........................................................ just denied
3 of 14	 09Oct21	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 8]	 S Gray	 59.5	 $12	 Oh Herberts Reign	1:43.05		  ...... 2½................................................. kept on
1 of 6	 31Mar22	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 116	 [	 3]	 K Stott	 59.5	 $6.5	 Harrow	 1:37.99		  ...... 1¼.............................................. ridden out
4 of 6	 15Apr22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 100	 [	 1]	 K Stott	 58	 $3.5	 Checkandchallenge	1:38.68		  ...... 2½........stayed on same pace inside final furlong

3 DESERT CROWN Trainer: Sir M Stoute Barrier: 3 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $5,130
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Nathaniel (IRE) Dam: Desert Berry J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 03/11/21 (190 Days)
Owner: Mr Saeed Suhail

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 11	 03Nov21	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 89	 [	 4]	 R Kingscote	 59.5	 $9	 Schmilsson	 1:47.26		  ...... 5½............................................. impressive

4 EL BODEGON (IRE) Trainer: J Ferguson Barrier: 7 Total: 5-3-1-1 Prize Money: $177,576
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Al Andalyya (USA) J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 5-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-3-1-0 Last Win: 23/10/21 (201 Days)
Owner: NAS Syndicate & A F O’Callaghan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 05Jul21	 WND	turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 5]	 D Muscutt	 59.5	 $--	 Fast Response	 1:16.03		  ........ ½.......................................gaining at finish
1 of 13	 28Jul21	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 95	 [	 9]	 D Muscutt	 59.5	 $6.5	 Velazquez	 1:27.73		  ......... 2....................................stayed on strongly
3 of 7	 05Sep21	 LON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 103	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 57	 $--	 Acer Alley	 1:24.04		  ........ ½..................................headed close home
1 of 6	 29Sep21	 CHA	 turf	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 5]	 I Mendizabal	 57	 $--	 True Testament	 1:52.69		  ...... 1¼................................................Chantilly
1 of 9	 23Oct21	 STC	 turf	 2000	  H 	 HCP	 118	 [	 1]	 I Mendizabal	 57	 $--	 Stone Age	 2:16.93		  ...... 1½................................... eased final furlong
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5 KINGMAX (IRE) Trainer: D Loughnane Barrier: 4 Total: 4-1-2-0 Prize Money: $11,820
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 58 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 3-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Baino Hope (FR) (FR) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 3-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 02/03/22 (71 Days)
Owner: AMO Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
2 of 13	 14May21	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	10]	 Rossa Ryan	 59.5	 $7.5	 Gisburn	 1:15.10		  ...... 6½.ran on well to take second inside final furlong
2 of 8	 27May21	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 6]	 J Watson	 59.5	 $--	 Tacarib Bay	 1:17.12		  ......... 1..................................headed close home
1 of 12	 02Mar22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 86	 [	 7]	 David Egan	 59.5	 $--	 Two Tempting	 1:40.90		  ...... 4¾............................................. ran on well
4 of 6	 13Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 103	 [	 1]	 Rossa Ryan	 57.5	 $67	 Native Trail	 1:35.91		  ...... 6¼...................................kept on same pace

6 MAGISTERIAL (IRE) Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 6 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $10,354
Jockey: L Dettori WT: 58 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Frankel Dam: Hoity Toity J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 23/04/22 (19 Days)
Owner: Mr B E Nielsen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
4 of 10	 23Sep21	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 3]	 O Murphy	 57.5	 $--	 Subastar	 1:36.10		  ......... 2................................ ran on towards finish
1 of 8	 15Oct21	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 4]	 O Murphy	 59.5	 $--	 Splendent	 1:46.83		  ...... 1½.........................................stayed on well
1 of 7	 23Apr22	 LES	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 99	 [	 3]	 L Dettori	 61.5	 $2.6	 Ruling Dynasty	 2:09.86		  ...... 1½...................................................ran on

7 MASEKELA (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 5 Total: 6-2-2-0 Prize Money: $67,687
Jockey: J Watson WT: 58 Good: 4-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: El Kabeir (USA) Dam: Lady’s Purse J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 14/08/21 (271 Days)
Owner: Mick and Janice Mariscotti

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 19Jun21	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	 1]	 O Murphy	 58.5	 $6.5	 Point Lonsdale	 1:30.46		  ...... 6¼...............................never dangerous after
2 of 9	 10Jul21	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 108	 [	 3]	 O Murphy	 57.5	 $10	 Native Trail	 1:25.37		  ....... hd.ridden and ran on to press winner close home
1 of 6	 14Aug21	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 107	 [	 3]	 W Buick	 57.5	 $*2.4	 Bayside Boy	 1:26.57		  ..... Lhd........ rallied gamely to lead again final strides
4 of 7	 25Sep21	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 96	 [	 5]	 O Murphy	 57.5	 $*3	 Royal Patronage	 1:38.06		  ...... 5¼......................weakened inside final furlong
2 of 6	 14Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	 3]	 W Buick	 57.5	 $*2.5	 Eydon	 1:50.89		  ...... 3¼...................... ridden and kept on one pace

8 ROYAL PATRONAGE (FR) Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 1 Total: 7-3-1-0 Prize Money: $121,093
Jockey: J Hart WT: 58 Good: 5-3-1-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

3yo b fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Shaloushka (IRE) J+H: 5-3-0-0 Turf: 7-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/09/21 (229 Days)
Owner: Highclere T’bred Racing - Woodland Wal

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 29Jul21	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	10]	 J Hart	 59.5	 $3.8	 Firth Of Clyde	 1:25.14		  ......... 5............................................. impressive
1 of 5	 18Aug21	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 109	 [	 3]	 J Hart	 57.5	 $23	 Imperial Fighter	 1:23.56		  ...... 2¼..........................................unchallenged
1 of 7	 25Sep21	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 112	 [	 1]	 J Hart	 57.5	 $4.3	 Coroebus	 1:38.06		  ........nk.ridden and ran on strongly to lead close home
8 of 8	 23Oct21	 DON	 turf	 1600	  S 	 G1	 69	 [	 7]	 J Hart	 57.5	 $7	 Luxembourg	 1:43.61		  ....... 17.............................. weakened final furlong
8 of 15	 30Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 116	 [	 6]	 J Hart	 57.5	 $41	 Coroebus	 1:36.27		  ...... 6¼......................weakened inside final furlong

9 WHITE WOLF (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Suroor Barrier: 9 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $3,942
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Long Lashes (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 25/04/22 (17 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  ......................................................................
1 of 12	 25Apr22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	13]	 P Cosgrave	 57.5	 $*3.5	 Bearaway	 1:42.14		  ........ ½........................................led close home


